COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF |) |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------|
| MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT |) CASE NO. 2021-00300 |
| FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS SEWER |) |
| RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076 |) |

MOTION FOR DEVIATION

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 17, McCreary County Water District ("McCreary District" or "Applicant") moves for a deviation from 807 KAR 5:076, Section 4(1) and accept the tendered application.

In support of its motion, McCreary District states:

- 1. By its Orders of June 26, 2020 in Case No. 2020-00151 and of February 22, 2021 in Case No. 2021-00021, the Public Service Commission directed McCreary District to file applications for the adjustment of its rates for water and sewer service.
- 2. On September 24, 2024, McCreary District tendered these applications pursuant to the alternative rate filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:076.
- 3. 807 KAR 5:076, Section 4, requires that the submission of a completed ARF Form-1 as part of the application.
- 4. In lieu of using the pre-printed ARF Form-1, McCreary District tendered an application containing the same information as a completed ARF Form-1, as well as additional information addressing the unique aspects of McCreary District's operations and its request for rate adjustment. The same execution formalities were observed with the tendered application that are required of an ARF Form-1. The tendered application was made under oath and signed by an

officer who is duly designated to execute the application and who has knowledge of the matters established in the application. It is also signed by McCreary District's legal counsel.

5. The lack of a completed pre-printed ARF Form-1 will not restrict, inhibit or impede the Commission's review of the requested rate adjustment.

WHEREFORE, McCreary District requests that, to the extent that a deviation is required, the Public Service Commission permit McCreary District to deviate from 807 KAR 5:076, Section 4, and permit the use of an application that does not contain the pre-printed ARF Form-1 and accept the tendered application for filing.

Dated: September 24, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for McCreary County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on September 24, 2021 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Gerald E. Wuetcher